ORDINANCE 2023-18

Township of New Hanover County of Burlington State of New Jersey

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 164, ARTICLE 38 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NEW HANOVER TITLED SCHEDULE XVI: SPEED LIMITS

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the Township Engineer have reviewed the speed limit on Bunting Bridge Road and determined it appropriate and proper to modify the speed limit as set forth herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of New Hanover in the County of Burlington, State of New Jersey as follows:

ARTICLE I: DELETE SECTION. Chapter 164, Article 38, Schedule XVI: Speed Limits is hereby amended to delete all existing references to Bunting Bridge Road.

ARTICLE II: ADD SECTION. Chapter 164, Article 38, Schedule XVI: Speed Limits is hereby amended as follows:

Name of Street		Speed (mph)	Location
Bunting Bridge Road	25		Between Main Street and 2,030 feet east of centerline of Kate Court
Bunting Bridge Road	35		2,030 feet east of centerline of Kate Court in the easterly direction to Brindletown Rd

ARTICLE III. Repealer, Severability and Effective Date.

- 1. Repealer. Any and all other Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- 2. Severability. In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then the Township Committee hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.
- 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law.

Introduction: October 10, 2023 Date of Publication: October 15, 2023

COUNCILMEMBER	YES	NO	NV	AB	COUNCILMEMBER	YES	NO	NV	AB
KOSHAK	X				SMITH	X			
PAWLYZYN	X				PETERLA	X			
MURPHY	X								
MOTION	MURPHY				SECOND	PAWLYZYN			1
X – INDICATES VOTE AB- ABSENT NV- NOT VOTING									

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an ordinance introduced by the Township Committee of the Township of New Hanover, Burlington County, New Jersey at a regular meeting held on October 10, 2023.

Susan D. Jackson, RMC Borough Clerk

Adopted: November 21, 2023 Date of Publication: November 30, 2023

COUNCILMEMBER	YES	NO	NV	AB	COUNCILMEMBER	YES	NO	NV	AB
KOSHAK	X				SMITH	X			
PAWLYZYN	X				PETERLA	X			
MURPHY	X								
MOTION	MURPHY				SECOND	PAWLYZYN			1
X – INDICATES VOTE AB- A			ABSENT N'	V- NOI	TOV	ING			

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of New Hanover, Burlington County, New Jersey at a regular meeting held on November 21, 2023.

Susan D. Jackson, RMC Borough Clerk	
Susan Jackson, RMC	Paul Peterla
Township Clerk	Mayor